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JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WY TON

SUMMER SEASON TROPHY WINNERS

Club Championships

Thermopac Trophy Gents recurve

JB Trophy Ladies recurve
Kitzbuhel Deer Junior recurve
Gents Compound Trophy Gents Compound
Mike Luscomb Trophy Ladies Compound
Mike Palmer Longbow Trophy Gents longbow

The Palmer-Smith Trophy
Junior Longbow Vase
Gents Barebow Trophy
Ladies Barebow Trophy
Junior Barebow Trophy

Handicap Trophy

Mid Summer American

Jollys Open Western

Hamilton Tavern Shield
Horatio Myer Shield
Victoria Palmer Shield
Michelle Palmer Shield
Randalls Trophy

Gents Compound Shield
Ladies Compound Shield
Compound Team Trophy
Gents Longbow Trophy
Ladies Longbow Trophy
Stick People Trophy
Recurve Barebow Team

Den Smith Handicap Cup

Ladies longbow
Junior longbow
Recurve Barebow

Recurve Barehow

Recurve Barebow -Use Spare trophy

All archers

Handicap shoot

Gents recurve
Ladies recurve
Junior gent recurve
Junior lady recurve
Team recurve
Gents compound
Ladies compound
Team Compound
Gents longbow
Ladies longbow

Team longbow

Team recurve barebow

Jolly member handicap



Metric Trophy Shoot

IT Close Challenge Cup
Deans Farm Shield
M.Palmer Trophy
Riverbank Shield
Ladies Compound
Gents Longbow

Ladies Longbow

Gents Barebow Trophy
Ladies Barebow
Handicap Trophy

Den Smith Birthday Shoot

Autumn Shoot

Gents Recurve

Ladies Recurve

Junior Boy Recurve
Junior Girl Recurve
Gents Compound

Ladies Compound

Gents Longbow

Ladies Longbow

Gents Recurve Barebow
Ladies Recurve Barebow

Gents recurve

Ladies recurve

Junior recurve

Gents compound
Ladies compound
Gents longbow

Ladies longbow

Gents recurve barebow
Ladies recurve barebow

All archers

FUN Shoot

Gents recurve

Ladies recurve

Junior boy age appropriate rounds

Junior girl age appropriate rounds

Gents compound
Ladies compound
Gents longbow

Ladies longbow

Gents recurve barebow

Ladies recurve barebow

Jolly Archers Handicap Jollys only
GEC Harradine Cup Handicap
Maureen Edgar Beginners Shield Jollys beginner
Season Long Challenge Trophies

Most Gold’s Trophy Recurve

GNAS Improvement Medal Handicap

Dilemma Trophy Who knows?



Trophies no longer shot for

Bill Griggs Cup

Haigh Challice

Autumn Shoot Gents Compound (Old)
Married Couples Salver

Dean Farms Shield

Easter Egg Shoot Trophy

Wyton Clout Shoot

Available

Available

Available

Available but winners engraved
Lost and replaced

Lost

Lost



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

CLUB CHAMPIONSHIPS
THERMOPAC TROPHY
- The club purchased the trophy in 1980 with a sum donated by the Thermopac

1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

Company. The club was asked to provide archery tuition for an inter-firm

sports challenge day with Thermopac, then based in Huntingdon, as the hosts

at the Pike and Eel, Needingworth. In its first year the cup was a challenge

trophy, hence the engraving, but it was subsequently decided to compete for it
at the Club Championships.
- Awarded to a gentleman shooting a Recurve bow for a York round or longest
round shot on the day, at the Club Championships

ALAN WILLIAMS
MIKE PALMER
MIKE PALMER
MIKE PALMER
ALAN WILLIAMS
ALAN WILLIAMS
MIKE PALMER
PHIL APPLEBY
PHIL APPLEBY
PHIL APPLEBY
PHIL APPLEBY
PHIL APPLEBY
PHIL APPLEBY
JOHN COOPER
JOHN WATERS
JOHN WATERS
BRIAN GROOMBRIDGE
TONY HOLLIS
DAVID SAXBY
RICHARD BOWLES
RICHARD BOWLES
RICHARD BOWLES
RICHARD BOWLES
MARK HUGGINS
ANDREW SMITH
MARK HUGGINS
MARK HUGGINS
DAVID WILLIAMS
DAVID LONG
MARK HUGGINS
MARK HUGGINS

827
789
933
935
880
843
963
934
988

1066
989
990
928
783
931
986
762
866
943
833
903
865
932
957
903
999
954

1000
*

968
996

2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

*Indicates a shorter round was shot

STEVE KING

DREW CLARKE
DREW CLARKE
LIAM STATHAM
MARC BEN-NATHAN
DEREK HOOD
DEREK HOOD

MARC BEN-NATHAN
DEREK HOOD

998
986
776
905

% %



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

CLUB CHAMPIONSHIPS

J.B.TROPHY

- Awarded to a lady shooting a Recurve bow for a Hereford Round or longest
round shot on the day, at the Club Championships.

1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

LAVINIA FAULKNER 867

UNA WILLIAMS 814
UNA WILLIAMS 872
UNA WILLIAMS 849
UNA WILLIAMS 875
UNA WILLIAMS 863
UNA WILLIAMS 849
UNA WILLIAMS 820
UNA WILLIAMS 956
UNA WILLIAMS 876
MAUREEN EDGAR

MAUREEN EDGAR 983

MAUREEN EDGAR
MAUREEN EDGAR
MAUREEN EDGAR
MAUREEN EDGAR 946
MAUREEN EDGAR

Not awarded

MAUREEN EDGAR
MAUREEN EDGAR
MAUREEN EDGAR

MAUREEN EDGAR 1051
MAUREEN EDGAR
MAUREEN EDGAR 1020

MAUREEN EDGAR
MAUREEN EDGAR
MAUREEN EDGAR 924
LINDA STEVENSON

LINDA STEVENSON
MAUREEN EDGAR

Not awarded

MAUREEN EDGAR
MAUREEN EDGAR

GILL ANTHONY

2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

LINDA UNWIN

Not awarded

Not awarded

LYNN GRAY
CHARLOTTE BOATMAN
Not awarded

LIZ CALVERT

Not awarded

Not awarded



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

CLUB CHAMPIONSHIPS
KITZBUHEL DEER
- Presented in 1990 by club member Allan Williams. In 1999 it was changed so
that not only junior boys were eligible but also junior girls.
- Awarded to a junior archer shooting a Recurve bow at the Club
Championships.

1990 Not awarded

1991 Not awarded

1992 IAN HOARE

1993 TIM HACKETT

1994 Not awarded

1995 Not awarded

1996 Not awarded

1997 Not awarded

1998 GREGOR PROCTOR
1999 KATARINA FORD(Ms)
2000 ANDREW SMITH
2001 ANDREW SMITH
2002 ANDREW SMITH
2003 JOANNE ORBELL
2004 JOANNE ORBELL
2005 M ALEXANDER-FOX
2006 JOANNE ORBELL
2007 Not awarded

2008 Not awarded

2009 Not awarded

2010 Not awarded

2011 STUART CHAPELL
2012 Not awarded

2013 MADDIE ALDRICH
2014 PHILLIP SPRINGER
2015 T COWNE-GEMMELL
2016 T COWNE-GEMMELL
2017 Not awarded

2018 Not awarded

2019 Not awarded



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

CLUB CHAMPIONSHIPS

GENTS COMPOUND TROPHY
-Presented by club member Mike Tuppen in 1992
- Awarded to the highest scoring gentleman archer shooting a York round or
longest round shot on the day, at the Club Championships using a Compound bow

1992 CHRIS FOICE 2011 JOHN GORMAN
1993 MIKE TUPPEN 2012 STEVE HAYNES
1994 MIKE TUPPEN 2013 PAUL ANTHONY
1995 DEN SMITH 2014 STEVE HAYNES
1996 DEN SMITH 2015 RICHARD BOWLES
1997 DEN SMITH 2016 STEVE HAYNES
1998 IAN WOOLLCOTT 2017 RICHARD BOWLES
1999 DEN SMITH 2018 RICHARD BOWLES
2000 JOHN HOARE 2019 RICHARD BOWLES
2001 JOHN HOARE

2002 Not awarded

2003 JOHN HOARE

2004 Not awarded

2005 JOHN GORMAN

2006 JOHN GORMAN

2007 JOHN GORMAN

2008 JOHN GORMAN

2009 JOHN GORMAN

2010 PAUL ANTHONY



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

CLUB CHAMPIONSHIPS

MIKE LUSCOMB TROPHY
-The trophy was made and donated by club member Mike Luscombe in 1983.
-First awarded to the visiting archer achieving the highest adjusted score at the
Jolly’s Open Western This award was last made in 2008.
-The trophy was first awarded to the Lady Compound archer at the Club
Championships in 2015
- Awarded to the highest scoring lady shooting a Hereford round or longest round
shot on the day, with a compound at the Club Championship

2015 LYNN GRAY
2016 LYNN GRAY
2017 Not awarded

2018 LYNN GRAY

2019 Not awarded



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

CLUB CHAMPIONSHIPS
MIKE PALMER LONGBOW TROPHY
- Presented by club member Mike Palmer in 1989.
- Awarded to the highest scoring gentleman shooting a York round, or longest
round shot on the day, with a longbow at the Club Championship

1989 CHRIS FOICE 2011 DAVID ASH

1990 MIKE PALMER 2013 ADRIAN WILKINSON
1991 MIKE PALMER 2014 SHAUN JACOBS

1992 MIKE TUPPEN 2015 STUART GEMMELL
1993 DEN SMITH 2016 STUART GEMMELL
1994 Not awarded 2017 ADRIAN WILKINSON
1995 MIKE DALEY 2018 STEVE HUTCHCRAFT
1996 DEN SMITH 2019 MIKE NEWELL

1997 Not awarded

1998 DEN SMITH

1999 JOHN COOPER

2000 JOHN COOPER

2001 JOHN COOPER

2001 JOHN COOPER

2002 JOHN MARSHALL

2003 JOHN MARSHALL

2004 DAVID ASH

2005 DAVID POINTER

2006 DAVID ASH

2007 DAVID ASH

2008 DAVID ASH

2009 JOHN PAYNE

2010 STEVE HUTCHCRAFT



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

CLUB CHAMPIONSHIPS
PALMER-SMITH TROPHY
- Made and presented by club members Mike Palmer and Den Smith in 1991.
- Awarded to the highest scoring lady shooting a Hereford round, or longest
round on the day, with a longbow at the Club Championships.

1991 ALYSON BOOTH 2011 DORINDA FRANKLIN
1992 MAUREEN EDGAR 2012 DORINDA FRANKLIN
1993 LINDA HOARE 2013 SARAH ORBELL

1994 Not awarded 2014 LYNN GRAY

1995 MAUREEN EDGAR 2015 KAJSA GEMMELL
1996 JUNE MARSHALL 2016 KAJSA GEMMELL
1997 Not awarded 2017 SARAH ORBELL

1998 JUNE MARSHALL 2018 Not awarded

1999 JUNE MARSHALL 2019 SARAH ORBELL

2000 JUNE MARSHALL

2001 JUNE MARSHALL

2002 JUNE MARSHALL

2003 JUNE MARSHALL

2004 JUNE MARSHALL

2005 DORINDA FRANKLIN

2006 DORINDA FRANKLIN

2007 DORINDA FRANKLIN

2008 DORINDA FRANKLIN

2009 SARAH ORBELL

2010 ROZ PAYNE



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

CLUB CHAMPIONSHIPS
JUNIOR LONGBOW VASE
- Presented by club members Alison and Bob Booth.
- Awarded to the junior shooting a longbow at the Club Championships.

1991 KRIS SMITH

1992 KRIS SMITH 2011 Not awarded
1993 KRIS SMITH 2012 Not awarded
1994 Not awarded 2013 Not awarded
1995 TIM HACKETT 2014 Not awarded
1996 Not awarded 2015 Not awarded
1997 Not awarded 2016 S COWNE-GEMMELL
1998 Not awarded 2017 Not awarded
1999 Not awarded 2018 Not awarded
2000 Not awarded 2019 Not awarded
2001 ANDREW SMITH

2002 JASON BRIGHTWELL

2003 JOANNE ORBELL

2004 JOANNE ORBELL

2005 M ALEXANDER-FOX

2006 TOM POINTER

2007 Not awarded

2008 Not awarded

2009 Not awarded

2010 Not awarded



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

CLUB CHAMPIONSHIPS

GENTS BAREBOW TROPHY
- The trophy was donated by John Gorman. The trophy was first awarded at the
Club Championships in 2015. Since moved to another event
- Highest score by a gentleman, with a recurve barebow shooting a York round or
longest round shot on the day, at the Club Championships

2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

BRIAN CRACKNELL
BRIAN CRACKNELL
Not awarded
Not awarded
Not awarded



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

CLUB CHAMPIONSHIPS

LADIES BAREBOW TROPHY
- The silver stickman was donated, amongst other trophies, by the Smith family
after Den’s death. Tony Nicholls mounted it on its base. It was first shot for in
2015.
-Awarded to the lady archer shooting a Hereford round or longest round shot on
the day, with a Recurve barebow with the highest score shot at the Club
Championships.

2015 Not awarded
2016 Not awarded
2017 Not awarded
2018 Not awarded

2019 Not awarded



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

CLUB CHAMPIONSHIPS
HANDICAP TROPHY

-Presented in 2015 by club member Richard Bowles.
-Awarded to the senior archer shooting the best adjusted score for any round shot
at the Club Championships.

2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

BEVERLEY HALLIWELL
BEVERLEY HALLIWELL
BARRY GRAY

STEVE MALLAS

STEVE HUTCHCRAFT
MIKE NEWELL



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

THE JOSEPH MUELLER SHIELD
- Presented by club members John and Dot Avory in 1982, in memory of Dot’s
father.
- Awarded to the archer shooting the highest handicap adjusted score for the
American round, using any type of bow.

1982 GORDON HAWKINS1445 2011 STUART CHAPELL

1983 JOHN LESAGE 1473 2012 STEPHEN HAYNES 1420
1984 KATE MOULE 1478 2013 ADAM EVEREST 1493
1985 MORRIS COOK 1495 2014 JACKRADFORD 1575
1986 MAUREEN EDGAR 1439 2015 JERRY HOFFMAN 1469
1987 VICKI PALMER 1586 2016 DAVID GALE

1988 UNA WILLIAMS 1473 /IADAM KENTROP 1441
1989 JUDI PERRY 1483 2017 SARAH ORBELL 1482
1990 JUDI PERRY 1464 2018 MARC BEN-NATHAN 1455
1991 PETER WITHERICK 1459 2019 JOSH PERKINS 1487

1992 LINDA HOARE 1471
1993 ERIC SHERRIT 1497
1994 TIM HACKETT 1508
1995 WAYNE FORD 1452
1996 WAYNE FORD 1482
1997 RICHARD BOWLES 1489
1998 DAVID ASH 1444
1999 MARK NIXON 1518
2000 JOHN MARSHALL 1520
2001 JACKRADFORD 1497
2002 BARRY SMITH 1499
2003 ANTOINETTELOMAS1535
2004 DAVID ASH 1502
2005 DAVID POINTER 1496
2006 PETE STEELE 1482
2007 JACK RADFORD 1436
2008 ALISTAIR CLODE

2009 DAVID ASH 1551
2010 TREVOR KITCHEN 1607



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

OPEN WESTERN
HAMILTON TAVERNS SHIELD
- Donated by Michael Severs, then the landlord of the Three Jolly Butchers, in
the name of the pub’s owners, for the 21* Anniversary Open Shoot in August
1983.
- Awarded to the highest scoring gentleman shooting a Recurve bow at the
Jolly's Open Western.

1983 DENNIS SAVOURY (WISBECH) 830
1984 JIM CASE (ST NEOTS) 814
1985 JIM CASE (ST NEOTS) 804
1986 ALAN WILLIAMS 394(4 Doz)
1987 MAURICE ALLEN (CITY OF CAMBS) 786
1988 R.GODFREY 806
1989 PHIL APPLEBY 769
1990 WILF JONES 758
1991 JAN BOWEN (CITY OF CAMBS) 790
1992

1993 DAVE WOOLGAR (CLOPHILL)

1994 M.PEARSE (ST NEOTS) 800
1995 JOHN WATERS 733
1996 ROY GREEN (FRAMLINGHAM) 774
1997 ROY GREEN (FRAMLINGHAM) 785
1998 JAN BOWEN (CITY OF CAMBS) 782
1999 GARY FUNNELL (WHERRY) 810
2000 GARY FUNNELL (TAVERHAM) 840
2001 ANGUS DUGGAN (GNAS) 804
2002 JOHN WATERS 754
2003 JAMES KEOUGH (CAMBS UNIV) 806
2004 MARK HUGGINS 768
2005 MARK HUGGINS 810
2006 PAUL ANTHONY (OOBAC) 812
2007 PAUL ANTHONY (FENLAND) 814
2008 CRAIG WICKHAM (HAWKS) 818
2009 Not held

2010 CRAIG WICKHAM (HAWKS) 834
2011 CRAIG WICKHAM (HAWKS) 828
2012 ANDREW SOMERS (CUA) 828
2013 TONY HOLLIS (ST NEOTS) 810
2014 ANDREW NIGHTINGALE (N'RHALL) 758
2015 TONY HOLLIS (ST NEOTS) 786
2016 ROB PLEDERLEITH (MERIDEN) 776
2017 MICHAEL KLEIN (NEWPORT PAG) 826
2018 MARC BEN-NATHAN 746

2019 PAUL BECK (PEACOCK) 800



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

OPEN WESTERN
HORATIO MYER SHIELD
- Presented after an approach by club member Dot Avery to her employer,
Horatio Myer of Huntingdon.
- Awarded to the highest scoring lady shooting a recurve bow at the Jolly's
Open Western.

1983 SANDRA JONES (CLOPHILL) 730
1984 ANGELA GOULTY (NENE) 780
1985 JANET HARWOOD (ST NEOTS)

1986 SANDRA JONES (CLOPHILL)

1987 MAUREEN EDGAR

1988 MAUREEN EDGAR

1989 MAUREEN EDGAR

1990 DOLLY WHITE (RAUNDS)

1991 MAUREEN EDGAR

1992 MAUREEN EDGAR

1993 DOLLY WHITE (RAUNDS)

1994 UNA WILLIAMS 675
1995 MAUREEN EDGAR 724
1996 PAT BOWEN (CITY OF CAMBS) 720
1997 MAUREEN EDGAR 725
1998 PAT BOWEN (CITY OF CAMBS) 760
1999 MAGGY HALLIDAY 758
2000 LINDA AMARAH 810
2001 MAUREEN EDGAR 670
2002 PAT BOWEN (CITY OF CAMBS) 668
2003 LINDA STEVENSON 748
2004 LINDA STEVENSON 715
2005 LINDA STEVENSON 776
2006 DIANA WOODS (CUB) 754
2007 MAUREEN EDGAR 744
2008 LINDA UNWIN 764
2009 Not held

2010 LINDA UNWIN 737
2011 LINDA UNWIN 721
2012 MARYIA KARPIYEVICH (CUB) 748
2013 SUSAN CORLESS (NORTHAMPTON) 773
2014 JENNIFER ALLCOCK (NETHERHALL) 774
2015 PAULA LANGTON (NETHERHALL) 718
2016 PAULA LANGTON (NETHERHALL) 734
2017 PAULA LANGTON (NETHERHALL) 770
2018 PAULA LANGTON (PEACOCK) 732

2019 PAULA LANGTON (PEACOCK) 757



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

OPEN WESTERN
VICTORIA PALMER SHIELD
- Atrophy was first awarded by club member Mike Palmer in the name of his
eldest daughter Victoria at the 21** Anniversary Shoot shot in 1983. The
current trophy replaced it, when it was lost, in 2004.
- Awarded to the highest scoring boy shooting a Recurve bow at the Jolly's

Open Western.
1983 ANDREW ASH
1984 DAVID PAGE (ST NEOTS)
1985 ANDREW SCOTT (ST NEOTS)
1986 ANDREW SCOTT (ST NEOTS)
1987 ANDREW SCOTT (ST NEOTS)
1988 DAMON WITHERICK
1989 CHRIS KEEN
1990 STEPHEN HYDE
1991 PAUL HYDE
1992 PAUL HYDE
1993 NATHAN SCARLETT (ALCONBURY BEARS)
1994 NATHAN SCARLETT (ALCONBURY BEARS)
1995 JAMES WISEMAN (WISBECH)
1996 Not awarded
1997 Not awarded
1998 GREGOR PROCTOR
1999 ANDREW HERON (CITY OF CAMBRIDGE)
2000 ANDREW SMITH
2001 ANDREW SMITH
2002 ANDREW SMITH
2003 JASON MELLOR (FRAMLINGHAM)
2004 MATTHEW ALEXANDER-FOX
2005 MATTHEW ALEXANDER-FOX
2006 MATTHEW ALEXANDER-FOX
2007 MATTHEW ALEXANDER-FOX
2008 KEN WATSON (PARKFIELD)
2009 Not held
2010 DAVID BLACKMORE
2011 ANDREW CHARTER (PARKFIELD)
2012 STUART CHAPELL
2013 JOE GROUND (THORPE HAMLET)
2014 JOSHUA WISCHHUSEN (ST NEOTS)*
2015 WILLIAM THOMAS*
2016 MAX HARRIS* (NETHERHALL)
2017 MAX HARRIS (NETHERHALL)
2018 MAX HARRIS (NETHERHALL)
2019 DANIEL GROVER (NETHERHALL)*

*Western not shot



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

OPEN WESTERN
MICHELLE PALMER SHIELD
- Atrophy was first awarded by club member Mike Palmer in the name of his
eldest daughter Michelle at the 21° Anniversary Shoot shot in 1983.
- Awarded to the highest scoring girl shooting a Recurve bow at the Jolly's
Open Western.

1983

1984

1985 VICTORIA PALMER

1986 KATY WILSON

1987 VICTORIA PALMER

1988 JOANNE MORGAN (CLOPHILL)
1989 J.MORGAN

1990 BEVERLEY MORTIMORE

1991

1992 N.PRIVETT

1993 Not awarded

1994 LIZ MAXIM (CITY OF CAMBS)
1995 Not awarded

1996 Not awarded

1997 Not awarded

1998 Not awarded

1999 JOANNE ORBELL*

2000 CHARLOTTE ELLIS (TAVERHAM)*
2001 CHARLOTTE ELLIS (TAVERHAM)
2002 CHARLOTTE ELLIS (TAVERHAM)
2003 CHARLOTTE ELLIS (TAVERHAM)
2004 CHARLOTTE ELLIS (TAVERHAM)
2005 JOANNE ORBELL

2006 JOANNE ORBELL

2007 HAZEL ORBELL*

2008 Not awarded

2009 Not held

2010 Not awarded

2011 CALLY SKINNS (OOBAC) *

2012 Not awarded

2013 ROBYN SEARLE (OOBAC)

2014 TAMSIN PARNELL (FENLAND)*
2015 ISABEL LEE (NETHERHALL)*
2016 ISABEL LEE (NETHERHALL)*
2017 TAMSIN PARNELL (FENLAND)*
2018 TAMSIN PARNELL (FENLAND)
2019 FLORENCE LEVITT (PEACOCK)*

*Western not shot



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

OPEN WESTERN
RANDALLS TROPHY

- Presented by Randall’s (Southern) Merchants, after an approach by club
member Martin Berridge. First awarded in 1984.
- Awarded to the highest scoring Recurve team at the Jolly's Open Western.

1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

JOLLYS

ST NEOTS

ST NEOTS
JOLLYS
JOLLYS
JOLLYS
CLOPHILL
CLOPHILL
JOLLYS
JOLLYS

CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
JOLLYS
JOLLYS
FRAMLINGHAM
CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
JOLLYS
JOLLYS
JOLLYS
JOLLYS
JOLLYS
JOLLYS
JOLLYS
JOLLYS
JOLLYS
JOLLYS

Not held
JOLLYS
OOBAC
JOLLYS

ST NEOTS
NETHERHALL
JOLLYS
JOLLYS
NETHERHALL
PEACOCK
PEACOCK



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

OPEN WESTERN
GENTS COMPOUND SHIELD
- Awarded, since 1990, to the archer achieving the highest score at the Jolly's
Open Western and shooting a Compound bow.

1990 PETER SHAW

1991 MAURICE ALLEN (CITY OF CAMBS)

1992

1993 COLIN THWAITES (TARGETCRAFT)

1994 COLIN THWAITES (TARGETCRAFT) 842
1995 GRAHAM BISHOP (CITY OF CAMBS) 820
1996 T.DAY (WISBECH) 820
1997 IAN WOOLLCOTT 810
1998 ANDY ROSS (CITY OF CAMBS) 816
1999 EAMON MCMANUS (STORTFORD) 808
2000 JOHN HOARE/ANDY ROSS (CAMBS) 832
2001 ANDY ROSS (CITY OF CAMBS) 820
2002 JOHN CARTY (FRAMLINGHAM) 827
2003 ROBERT KING (TAVERHAM) 828
2004 DAVE DALMASIO (OAKFIELD) 814
2005 DEREK WARD (TAVERHAM) 828
2006 JOHN GORMAN 834
2007 JOHN GORMAN 812
2008 SEAN FOX (ELY ARCHERS) 850
2009 Not held

2010 DAVID SLEEMAN (CLOPHILL) 830
2011 RYAN MOUNTNEY (SILVERSPOON) 850
2012 SEAN FOX (ELY)/STEVE HAYNES 846
2013 ANDREW GIBSON (WISBECH) 834
2014 STEVE HAYNES 856
2015 STEVE HAYNES 850
2016 DAVID GALE 840
2017 STEVE HAYNES 862
2018 ADAM KENTROP 838

2019 ADAM KENTROP 854



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

OPEN WESTERN

LADIES COMPOUND SHIELD

- The trophy was bought by the club and first awarded in 2005.

- Awarded to the lady archer achieving the highest score at the Jolly's Open
Western and shooting a Compound bow.

2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

LYNNE WARD (TAVERHAM)
ELLEN ADLEM (ELY)

HELEN DARBY-SMYTHE (WYTON)
SUE ABBOTT

Not held

ROZ PAYNE

HELEN DARBY-SMYTHE (WYTON)
HEATHER HALLS (STORTFORD)
HELEN DARBY-SMYTHE (PATHFINDERS)
SALLY PALMER (FAKENHAM)
LYNN GRAY

LYNN GRAY
JOANNE ORBELL (LICHFIELD)
JOANNE ORBELL(ARCHERYGB)
VICKI LAYTON (GREY GOOSE)

814
790
814
778

806
832
828
800
808
808
852
838
804
744



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

OPEN WESTERN

COMPOUND TEAM TROPHY
- The trophy was made and presented to the club by Paul Anthony and John
Payne in March 2011
- Awarded to the highest scoring team, shooting compound, at the Jolly Archers
Open Western Shoot

2011

2012

2013 Not awarded
2014 Not awarded
2015 Not awarded
2016 JOLLYS
2017 JOLLYS
2018 JOLLYS

2019 JOLLYS



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

OPEN WESTERN
GENTS LONGBOW TROPHY
- Purchased by the club from Sherwood Forest in 1996.
- Awarded to the highest scoring gentleman shooting Longbow at the Jolly's

Open Western.

1996 KEITH CLARKE (KESTRELS) 442
1997 GRAHAM KNIGHT (NQAB) 535
1998 JOHN CHILTON (FAKENHAM) 463
1999 DAVE WILLIAMS (NEWPORT PAGNALL) 389
2000 VIC TODMAN (CITY OF CAMBS) 461
2001 JAN BOWEN (CITY OF CAMBS) 539
2002 DAVE WILLIAMS (NEWPORT PAGNALL) 554
2003 DAVE WILLIAMS (NEWPORT PAGNALL) 526
2004 DAVE WILLIAMS (NEWPORT PAGNALL) 558
2005 DAVE WILLIAMS (NEWPORT PAGNALL) 580
2006 DAVE WILLIAMS (NEWPORT PAGNALL) 521
2007 DAVE WILLIAMS (NEWPORT PAGNALL) 508
2008 DAVE WILLIAMS (NEWPORT PAGNALL) 492
2009 Not held

2010 DAVE WILLIAMS (NEWPORT PAGNALL) 529
2011 ROGER SPELLANE (AQUARIUS) 570
2012 STEVE TIZZARD (NEWPORT PAGNALL) 487
2013 JAMES BRIDGES (NETHERHALL) 562
2014 DAVE WILLIAMS (NEWPORT PAGNALL) 485
2015 DAVE WILLIAMS (NEWPORT PAGNALL) 496
2016 SIMON THOMAS (FAKENHAM) 526
2017 SIMON THOMAS (HINGHAM) 496
2018 DAVE WILLIAMS (NEWPORT PAGNALL) 446

2019 DAVE WILLIAMS (NEWPORT PAGNALL) 397



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

OPEN WESTERN
LADIES LONGBOW TROPHY
- Purchased by the club from Sherwood Forest in 1996.
- Awarded to the highest scoring lady shooting Longbow at the Jolly's Open

Western.

1996 DOREEN YOUNG (GREEN DRAGON) 224
1997 DOREEN YOUNG (GREEN DRAGON) 302
1998 JUNE MARSHALL 308
1999 JUNE MARSHALL 186
2000 PENNY HATFIELD (CITY OF CAMBS) 253
2001 SUE HURLEY (NEWPORT PAGNALL) 328
2002 JUNE MARSHALL 378
2003 SUZANNE STEELE (KESTRELS) 295
2004 SUZANNE STEELE (KESTRELS) 281
2005 VAL WILLIAMSON (NEWPORT PAGNALL) 244
2006 JULIE LARHAM (PARKFIELD) 223
2007 DORINDA FRANKLIN 185
2008 DORINDA FRANKLIN 237
2009 Not held

2010 JULIE LARHAM (PARKFIELD) 281
2011 PAULA HEATH (NEWPORT PAGNALL) 179
2012 BERNADETTE STUBBINGS (WHERRY) 219
2013 LYNN GRAY (OOBAC) 156
2014 WENDY MORRIS (NEWPORT PAGNALL) 172
2015 WENDY MORRIS (NEWPORT PAGNALL) 171
2016 HEATHER TURNER (ARDLEIGH) 320
2017 HEATHER TURNER (ARDLEIGH) 376
2018 HEATHER TURNER (ARDLEIGH) 291

2019 LOUISE THOMAS (HINGHAM) 219



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

OPEN WESTERN
STICK PEOPLE TROPHY
- Presented by club members Alison and Bob Booth in 1993. Used for the team
longbow since 1996.
- Awarded to a longbow team at the Jolly's Open Western.

1996 JOLLYS

1997 NOT QUITE ANCIENT BOWMEN
1998 NEWPORT PAGNALL
1999 JOLLYS

2000 CITY OF CAMBS
2001 NEWPORT PAGNALL
2002 NEWPORT PAGNALL
2003 NEWPORT PAGNALL
2004 NEWPORT PAGNALL
2005 NEWPORT PAGNALL
2006 NEWPORT PAGNALL
2007 FENLAND

2008 NEWPORT PAGNALL
2009 Not held

2010 NEWPORT PAGNALL
2011 NEWPORT PAGNALL
2012 NEWPORT PAGNALL
2013 JOLLY ARCHERS
2014 NEWPORT PAGNALL
2015 NEWPORT PAGNALL
2016 NEWPORT PAGNALL
2017 NEWPORT PAGNALL
2018 NEWPORT PAGNALL

2019 NEWPORT PAGNALL



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

OPEN WESTERN
RECURVE BAREBOW TEAM
- The trophy was first presented in 1996 to the highest scoring married couple
both shooting longbows at the Jolly Archers Open Western
- It was first presented to the Recurve Barebow team in 2017
- Awarded to the highest scoring team, shooting Recurve Barebow, at the Jolly

Archers Open Western
2017 KESTRELS
2018 RAMSEY RAVENS

2019



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

OPEN WESTERN
DEN SMITH HANDICAP CUP
- Presented by Den Smith on the occasion of the club’s 21* anniversary.
- Awarded to the Jolly Archer achieving the highest adjusted score at the Jolly's

Open Western.
1983 JOHN LESAGE
1984 IAN WILLIAMS
1985 D.COOKE
1986 PETER WITHERICK
1987 VICTORIA PALMER
1988 IAN WILLIAMS
1989 ANDREW ASH
1990 DON SHEPHERD
1991 JOHN MARSHALL
1992 COLIN KNIGHT
1993 ANDY SIMMONS
1994 MILES NEALE
1995 MILES NEALE
1996 WAYNE FORD
1997 JUNE MARSHALL
1998 JUNE MARSHALL
1999 JOANNE ORBELL
2000 CHRIS COLEMAN
2001 JOE RANDALL
2002 JASON BRIGHTWELL
2003 ROD & ANTOINETTE LOMAS
2004 DAVID ASH
2005 JOANNE ORBELL
2006 TOM POINTER
2007 CLIVE FIELD
2008 LINDA UNWIN
2009 Not held
2010 PETER WELSH
2011 TOMMY GODDARD
2012 SCOTT WILSON
2013 ANDREW SPRINGER
2014 ADAM DYER
2015 LIZ CALVERT
2016 SAMANTHA AHERN
2017 SAMANTHA AHERN
2018 MARC BEN-NATHAN

2019 CHRIS WALLBANK



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

METRIC TROPHY SHOOT
T1 CLOSE CHALLENGE CUP
-Originally the trophy was the Bill Griggs Cup which was for the WA1440 round
- This was replaced in 2019 by the T1 Close Challenge Cup which had been
awarded to the best Western round shot by a gentleman over the summer season.
The cup was donated in 1964 by Mr lllott, the owner of Robbs Sports House, the
St lves sports shop from whom Jollys first purchased target biosses

Awarded to the gentleman shooting a Recurve bow for the highest scoring

round at the Metric Trophy Shoot. The round shot was changed in 2018 to a

WAO900 to encourage greater participation.

1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

BILL "MITCH" MITCHELL943
MIKE PALMER 1052
ALAN WILLIAMS 1047
MIKE PALMER 961
MIKE PALMER 939
ALAN WILLIAMS 1050

MIKE PALMER 1005
MIKE PALMER 1099
CHRIS FOICE 1082
PHIL APPLEBY 1135
ALAN WILLIAMS 1069
PHIL APPLEBY 1100
PHIL APPLEBY 1074
PHIL APPLEBY 1094
PHIL APPLEBY 1096
PHIL APPLEBY 1028
PHIL APPLEBY 959
GRAHAM COLBECK 838
WAYNE FORD 1001
BRIAN GROOMBRIDGE

DAVID SAXBY 1055
JOHN WATERS 1052

RICHARD BOWLES 1091
JOHN WATERS *
RICHARD BOWLES 1142
RICHARD BOWLES 1042
MARK HUGGINS *
MARK HUGGINS *
MARK HUGGINS *
RICHARD BOWLES™*
MARK HUGGINS *
MARK HUGGINS 1044
DREW CLARKE 937

2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017

2018
2019

DREW CLARKE *
DREW CLARKE 1126
DREW CLARKE 1092
LIAM STATHAM 913
MARC BEN-NATHAN 1019
BARRY GRAY *
MARC BEN-NATHAN *

MARC BEN-NATHAN
RAE WATTS

*Indicates that a shorter round was shot



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

METRIC TROPHY SHOOT
DEANS FARM SHIELD

1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

- After the success of the event that resulted in the presentation of the
Thermopac Cup, the company, though no longer based in Huntingdon, asked
for a similar event some years later. Thermopac presented the shield on this
occasion in the name of their customer, and friendly rivals on the day, Deans
Farm Eggs. The shield was replaced in 1999 after the original had been lost.

- Awarded to the highest score by a lady shooting a Recurve bow for a FITA
round at the Metric Trophy Shoot. The round shot was changed in 2018 to a
WAO900 to encourage greater participation.

UNA WILLIAMS

MAUREEN EDGAR 2011 Not awarded
MAUREEN EDGAR 2012 Not awarded
MAUREEN EDGAR 2013 LYNN GRAY
MAUREEN EDGAR 2014 LYNN GRAY
MAUREEN EDGAR 2015 LIZ CALVERT
MAUREEN EDGAR 2016 SAMANTHA AHERNE
MAUREEN EDGAR 2017 LIZ CALVERT
MAUREEN EDGAR

Not awarded 2018 Not awarded
MAUREEN EDGAR 2019 Not awarded

Not awarded
MAUREEN EDGAR
LINDA STEVENSON
MAUREEN EDGAR
MAUREEN EDGAR
MAUREEN EDGAR
MAUREEN EDGAR
ANTOINNETTELOMAS
Not awarded
MAUREEN EDGAR
Not awarded
MAUREEN EDGAR
MAUREEN EDGAR



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

METRIC TROPHY SHOOT
M.PALMER TROPHY
- The trophy was presented by club member Mike Palmer in 1979.
- Awarded to a Junior Boy or Girl shooting a recurve bow for the highest score
for a FITA round at the Metric Trophy Shoot. The round shot was changed in
2018 to a WA900 to encourage greater participation.

1979 IAN WILLIAMS 2012 Not awarded
1980 ANGUS CHALMERS 2013 Not awarded
1981 IAN WILLIAMS 2014 Not awarded
1982 IAN WILLIAMS 2015 J BEN-NATHAN
1983 IAN WILLIAMS 2016 BILLY GRAY
1984 IAN WILLIAMS 2017 Not awarded
1985 IAN WILLIAMS

1986 VICKI PALMER (Ms) 2018 Not awarded
1987 DAMON WITHERICK 2019 Not awarded
1988 VICKI PALMER (Ms)

1989 CHRIS KEEN

1990 Not awarded

1991 DUGAN WITHERICK

1992 IAN HOARE

1993 Not awarded

1994 Not awarded

1995 Not awarded

1996 Not awarded

1997 Not awarded

1998 Not awarded

1999 Not awarded

2000 ANDREW SMITH

2001 ANDREW SMITH

2002 ANDREW SMITH

2003 JOANNE ORBELL

2004 JOANNE ORBELL

2005 M ALEXANDER-FOX

2006 Not awarded

2007 Not awarded

2008 Not awarded

2009 Not awarded

2010 Not awarded

2011 Not awarded



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

METRIC TROPHY SHOOT
RIVERBANK SHIELD
- Presented by Jean Foice, wife of club member Chris Foice, in 1987.
- Awarded to the highest score by a man or lady shooting compound for a FITA
round at the Metric Trophy Shoot. The round shot was changed in 2018 to a
WAO900 to encourage greater participation.

1987 CHRIS FOICE

1988 DEN SMITH 2011 DAVID GALE
1989 CHRIS FOICE 2012 STEVE HAYNES
1990 MIKE TUPPEN 2013 STEVE HAYNES
1991 DEN SMITH 2014 STEVE HAYNES
1992 DEN SMITH 2015 STEVE HAYNES
1993 MIKE TUPPEN 2016 STEVE HAYNES
1994 DEN SMITH 2017 ADAM KENTROP
1995 DEN SMITH

1996 DEN SMITH 2018 STEVE HAYNES
1997 Not awarded 2019 STEVE HAYNES
1998 DEN SMITH

1999 Not awarded

2000 JOHN HOARE

2001 JOHN HOARE

2002 Not awarded

2003 Not awarded

2004 Not awarded

2005 Not awarded

2006 JOHN GORMAN

2007 JOHN GORMAN

2008 Not awarded

2009 PAUL ANTHONY

2010 JOHN PAYNE



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

METRIC TROPHY SHOOT

LADIES COMPOUND
- The trophy was donated, amongst other trophies, by the Smith family after
Den’s death. It was first shot for in 2015
-Awarded to the lady archer shooting the highest score for WA 1440 or longest
round shot on the day of the Metric Trophy Shoot. The round shot was changed in
2018 to a WA900 to encourage greater participation.

2015 LYNN GRAY
2016 LYNN GRAY
2017 Not awarded
2018 Not awarded

2019 Not awarded



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

METRIC TROPHY SHOOT

GENTS LONGBOW
- Donated by Brian Cracknell 2010. It was first shot for in the Metric Trophy
Shoot of 2015.
-Awarded to the archer shooting the highest score with a longbow for a WA1440
at the Metric Trophy Shoot. The round shot was changed in 2018 to a WA900 to
encourage greater participation.

2015 Not awarded
2016 STUART GEMMELL
2017 Not awarded
2018 Not awarded

2019 Not awarded



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

METRIC TROPHY SHOOT

LADIES LONGBOW
-First awarded in 2015
-Awarded to the lady shooting the highest score for a WA1440 with a longbow at
the Metric Trophy Shoot. The round shot was changed in 2018 to a WA900 to
encourage greater participation.

2015 Not awarded
2016 Not awarded
2017 SARAH ORBELL
2018 Not awarded

2019 Not awarded



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

METRIC TROPHY SHOOT

GENTS BAREBOW TROPHY
- The trophy was donated, amongst other trophies, by the Smith family after
Den’s death. It was first shot for in 2015.
-Awarded to the gentleman shooting the highest score for a WA1440 with a
Recurve barebow at the Metric Trophy Shoot. The round shot was changed in
2018 to a WA900 to encourage greater participation.

2015
2016
2017

2018
2019

Not awarded
DAVID ASH
Not awarded

ROBERT BAILEY
Not awarded



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

METRIC TROPHY SHOOT

LADIES BAREBOW

- The trophy was first awarded for the Metric Trophy Shoot in 2015.
-Awarded to the lady shooting the highest score for a WA1440 round with a
Recurve barebow at the Metric Trophy Shoot. The round shot was changed in
2018 to a WA900 to encourage greater participation.

2015
2016
2017

2018
2019

BRENDA PARKIN
KAJSA GEMMELL
Not awarded

Not awarded
Not awarded



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

METRIC TROPHY SHOOT

HANDICAP TROPHY
-First presented in 2015 awarded at the Metric Trophy shoot.
-Awarded to the senior archer shooting the best adjusted score for any round shot
at the Metric Trophy Shoot.

2015 LIZ CALVERT

2016 THORVALD COWNE-GEMMELL
2017 STEVE MALLAS

2018 ROBERT BAILEY

2019 STEVE HAYNES



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

DEN SMITH BIRTHDAY SHOOT
- The trophy was presented by Den Smith at the shoot organised for his go™
birthday in the 2000 season.
- Awarded to the archer(s) who achieves the highest score.
- 80 arrows will be shot.

2000 PAUL AILES

2001 JACK RADFORD & JOHN WATERS

2002 KATY KLINGOPOULOS & JASON BRIGHTWELL

2003 BARRY SMITH

2004 MAUREEN EDGAR & JAMES POINTER

2005 RICHARD BOWLES, JOEL DICKINSON,
ANDREW STEELE

2006 ANDREW HUTCHINGS, DAVID ASH

2007 MAUREEN EDGAR, MARK HUGGINS

2008 ALISTAIR CLODE, SEB WIACEK

2009 MARK HUGGINS, LIZZIE CLARKE

2010 TREVOR KITCHEN, JACK RADFORD

2011 DREW CLARKE, LIAM PALMER

2012 PETER WELSH, ARIEL DAVIS

2013 DEBBIE HALL, ALAN VINCENT

2014 LAURA NICHOLS, NICK NOBLE

2015 BRENDA PARKIN, CHARLES JOHNSON

2016 TONY NICHOLS, DEREK HOOD

2017 ADRIAN WILKINSON, ROBERT BAILEY

2018 ADRIAN WILKINSON, CHARLES JOHNSON

2019 NATHAN HILLS, JOHN GORMAN



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

AUTUMN SHOOT

GENTS RECURVE
- Awarded to the highest scoring gentleman archer shooting an appropriate round
with a Recurve Bow, at the Jolly Archers Open Autumn Shoot
- The trophy was first presented at the 2015 shoot

2015 JOHN PEPPIATT (HIGH WEALD) 962
2016 CHRIS HIGGINS (CHELMSFORD TUDOR ROSE) 964
2017 PETER PROBERT (HOLBROOK) 952
2018 MARC ROWLEY (LUTTERWORTH) 1027

2019 IAN CLAMPIN (WEST ESSEX) 1037



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

AUTUMN SHOOT

LADIES RECURVE
- Awarded to the highest scoring lady archer, shooting an appropriate round with
a Recurve Bow, at the Jolly Archers Open Autumn Shoot
- The trophy was first presented at the 2015 shoot

2015 ANKE HANNEMANN (CITY OF CAMBS) 980

2016 PAULA LANGTON (NETHERHALL) 1033
2017 PAULA LANGTON (NETHERHALL) 1050
2018 ANKE HANNEMANN (CITY OF CAMBS) 1005

2019 ANKE HANNEMANN (CITY OF CAMBS) 957



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

AUTUMN SHOOT

JUNIOR BOY RECURVE
- Awarded to the highest scoring junior boy archer, shooting an appropriate age
related round with a Recurve Bow, at the Jolly Archers Open Autumn Shoot
- The trophy was donated by John Gorman and first presented at the 2015 shoot

2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

WILLIAM THOMAS (FAKENHAM BOWMEN)
WILLIAM THOMAS (FAKENHAM BOWMEN)
ANDREW LOCK (NOAK HILL)
ANDREW LOCK (NOAK HILL)
ANDREW LOCK (NOAK HILL)



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

AUTUMN SHOOT

JUNIOR GIRL RECURVE
- Awarded to the highest scoring junior girl archer, shooting an appropriate age
related round with a Recurve Bow, at the Jolly Archers Open Autumn Shoot
- The trophy was donated by John Gorman and first presented at the 2015 shoot

2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

RAVEN-CORY KNIGHT (BOWMEN OF ARDLEIGH)
BARBARA JANKOWSKA (ROYAL RICHMOND)
FLORENCE LEVITT (NETHERHALL)

ELLA CLAMPIN (WEST ESSEX)

ELLA CLAMPIN (WEST ESSEX)



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

AUTUMN SHOOT

GENTS COMPOUND
- Awarded to the highest scoring gentleman archer, shooting an appropriate round
with a Compound Bow, at the Jolly Archers Open Autumn Shoot
- The trophy was first presented at the 2015 shoot

2015 STEVE HAYNES 1232
2016 NEIL GUNSTONE (SWAN ARCHERS) 1260
2017 EMLYN JONES (GRAVESEND) 1226
2018 STEVE HAYNES 1214

2019 JACK ATKINSON (CAMS UNIV) 1206



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

AUTUMN SHOOT

LADIES COMPOUND
- Awarded to the highest scoring lady archer, shooting an appropriate round with
a Compound Bow, at the Jolly Archers Open Autumn Shoot
- The trophy was first presented at the 2015 shoot

2015 LYNN GRAY 1176
2016 LYNN GRAY 1256
2017 RUTH WATSON (PEACOCK) 1172
2018 RUTH WATSON (ANDOVER) 1250

2019 RUTH WATSON (ANDOVER) 1276



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

AUTUMN SHOOT

GENTS LONGBOW
- Awarded to the highest scoring gentleman archer, shooting an appropriate round
with a Longbow, at the Jolly Archers Open Autumn Shoot
- The trophy was first presented at the 2015 shoot

2015 CLIFF GADD 529
2016 SIMON THOMAS (FAKENHAM) 312
2017 ROBERT IENT (TUDOR) 197
2018 SIMON THOMAS (HINGHAM) 393

2019 Not awarded



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

AUTUMN SHOOT

LADIES LONGBOW
- Awarded to the highest scoring lady archer, shooting an appropriate round with
a Longbow, at the Jolly Archers Open Autumn Shoot
- The trophy was first presented at the 2015 shoot

2015 AMANDA BIDDULPH (ALSAGER C of A) 236
2016 AMANDA BIDDULPH (ALSAGER C of A) 185
2017 GEORGINA HUNT (KESTRELS) 66
2018 LOUISE THOMAS (HINGHAM) 424

2019 MARY WATSON (PEACOCK) 412



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

AUTUMN SHOOT

GENTS RECURVE BAREBOW
- Awarded to the highest scoring gentleman archer shooting an appropriate round
with a Recurve Barebow, at the Jolly Archers Open Autumn Shoot
- The trophy was first presented at the 2015 shoot

2015 MARK TURNER (BOWMEN OF ARDLEIGH) 635

2016 DEREK BETT (KETTERING) 951
(This was a National Record)

2017 PETER JUPP (KESTRELS) 575

2018 PETER JUPP (KESTRELS) 660

2019 IAIN COPE (EAGLE) 705



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

AUTUMN SHOOT

LADIES RECURVE BAREBOW
- Awarded to the highest scoring lady archer shooting an appropriate round with a
Recurve Barebow, at the Jolly Archers Open Autumn Shoot
- The trophy was first presented at the 2019 shoot

2019 KIMBERLEY CALLAGHAN( CAMBS UNIV) 613



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

AUTUMN SHOOT

JOLLYS ARCHERS HANDICAP
- Awarded to the highest adjusted score achieved by a Jolly Archer at the Jolly
Archers Open Autumn Shoot
- The trophy was first presented at the 2015 shoot

2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

CHARLES JOHNSON
SOLSBJORN COWNE-GEMMELL
STEVE HAYNES

CHARLES JOHNSON

MARK BEN-NATHAN

1445
1483
1397
1414



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

G E C HARRADINE CUP
- This trophy was presented by founder member, George Harradine, and was
the club’s first trophy. George was the club’s secretary for many years, the
first Chairman of the Cambridgeshire Archery Association, and later
Honorary President of the Association.
- Awarded to the highest adjusted score at the End of Season Shoot.

1963 BERNARD BRENNAN 2000 JACK RADFORD

1964 BRIAN SMITH 2001 JOE RANDALL

1965 GEORGE HARRADINE 2002 MIKE CHAPMAN

1966 GEORGE HARRADINE 2003 JOHN MARSHALL
1967 LAVINIA FAULKNER 2004 JAMES POINTER

1968 DOROTHY AMBROSE 2005 TOM POINTER

1969 DOROTHY AMBROSE 2006 TOM POINTER

1970 ROLAND TAYLOR 2007 OLIVER SEWELL
1971 ROLAND TAYLOR 2008 GREG WIACEK

1972 DAVID ASH 2009 ADRIAN WILKINSON
1973 DAVID ASH 2010 ALAN LIDDLE

1974 Mrs P.CHESHIRE 2011 DORINDA FRANKLIN
1975 LAVINIA FAULKNER 2012 PHILIPPE MASTERS
1976 D.CONROY 2013 DEBBIE HALL

1977 BARRY WADE 2014 STUART GEMMELL
1978 G.STEVENS 2015 CHARLES JOHNSON
1979 JAQUIE WILLIAMS 2016 LIV-ASTRID C-GEMMELL
1980 MARTIN BERRIDGE 2017 DORINDA FRANKLIN
1981 DOT AVORY 2018 IAN DAY

1982 DOT AVORY 2019 STEVE HUTCHCRAFT

1983 JOHN LESAGE
1984 HELEN WILSON
1985 GLADYS MASON
1986 BERNIE MASON
1987 BERNIE MASON
1988 PETER WITHERICK
1989 PETER SHAW
1990 MIKE TUPPEN
1991 ANDREW BERRY
1992 JUNE MARSHALL
1993 JOHN MARSHALL
1994 MILES NEALE
1995 TIM HACKETT
1996 DAVID ASH

1997 DAVID ASH

1998 DAVID ASH

1999 LINDA AMARAH



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

MAUREEN EDGAR BEGINNERS SHIELD
- Presented to the club by club member Maureen Edgar in 1994.
- Awarded to a Jolly Archer beginner

1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

MIKE WAITE
BRIAN GROOMBRIDGE
Not awarded

Not awarded

Not awarded
JOANNE ORBELL
BARRY SMITH
ANDREW SMITH
PAUL DICKINSON
MARK HUGGINS
Not awarded
ROGER BATES
PETE STEELE
HAZEL ORBELL
Not awarded

Not held

Not awarded
STEVE HAYNES
SCOTT WILSON
Not awarded

Not awarded

Not awarded

Not awarded

Not awarded

Not awarded

Not awarded

JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

MOST GOLDS TROPHY
- Made and presented by club member Colin Collier in 1985.
- Awarded to the archer who has shot the most recurve golds in the season

1985 MIKE PALMER 911 2011 DREW CLARKE 655
1986 COLIN COLLIER 807 2012 DREW CLARKE 373
1987 PHIL APPLEBY 1104 2013 DREW CLARKE 546
1988 PHIL APPLEBY 1210 2014 TONY NICHOLLS 537
1989 PHIL APPLEBY 1768 2015 DEREK HOOD 851
1990 PHIL APPLEBY 1049 2016 ED McDERMOTT 480
1991 PHIL APPLEBY 1092 2017 ED McDERMOTT 612
1992 COLIN COLLIER 703 2018 MARC BEN-NATHAN 320
1993 PHIL APPLEBY 419 2019 JOSH PERKINS 429

1994 MAUREEN EDGAR 491
1995 COLIN COLLIER 520
1996 MAUREEN EDGAR 486
1997 RICHARD BOWLES 1070
1998 MAUREEN EDGAR 701
1999 MAUREEN EDGAR 1072
2000 RICHARD BOWLES 1413
2001 RICHARD BOWLES 1042
2002 RICHARD BOWLES 976
2003 MARK HUGGINS 969
2004 MARK HUGGINS 1348
2005 RICHARD BOWLES 1219
2006 MAUREEN EDGAR 579
2007 RICHARD BOWLES 1069
2008 RICHARD BOWLES 379
2009 STEPHEN KING 664
2010 PHILIPPE MASTERS 703



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

GNAS IMPROVEMENT MEDAL

- The medal is not the property of the Jolly Archers, but is awarded by the club
on behalf of GNAS. It is the secretary’s responsibility (and a condition of the
loan) to inform GNAS of the recipient each year in order that the name shall
appear in “Archery UK”. The medal was first presented in 1968. The original
medal was replaced in 1998 because the ribbon had worn out.
Awarded to the archer whose handicap improves most over the outdoor
season.

1968 JOAN SMITH 2000 JOHN DODGSON
1969 JAMES AMBROSE 2001 ANDREW SMITH
1970 DAVID ASH 2002 JACK RADFORD
1971 ROLAND TAYLOR 2003 MARK HUGGINS
1972 TONY BARNARD 2004 DAVID ASH

1973 DAVID ASH 2005 ROGER BATES
1974 BILL GRIGGS 2006 PETE STEELE

1975 MIKE PALMER 2007 SARAH ORBELL
1976 MIKE PALMER 2008 JOANNE ORBELL
1977 LAVINIA FAULKNER 2009 STEPHEN KING
1978 ROLAND TAYLOR 2010 ROZ and JOHN PAYNE
1979 G.STEVENS 2011 STUART CHAPELL
1980 TERRY HOPKINS 2012 STEVE HAYNES
1981 IAN WILLIAMS 2013 LIZ CALVERT

1982 DOT AVORY 2014 MARK BEN-NATHAN
1983 JOHN LESAGE 2015 DAVID PARKIN
1984 IAN WILLIAMS 2016 LIV-ASTRID

1985 COLIN COLLIER COWNE-GEMMELL
1986 VICKI PALMER 2017 JAMES BULLER
1987 VICKI PALMER 2018 JANET KELLY

1988 DAMON WITHERICK 2019 STEVE PARKER

1989 BEVERLEY MORTIMORE
1990 PETER SHAW

1991 DUGAN WITHERICK
1992 IAN HOARE

1993 ANDY SIMMONS

1994 TIM HACKETT

1995 RICHARD BOWLES
1996 BRIAN GROOMBRIDGE
1997 RICHARD BOWLES
1998 GREGOR PROCTOR
1999 JOHN COOPER



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

WYTON CLOUT SHIELD

Trophy lost

- Presented by Gerry Palmer of Chatteris Bowmen (and Wyton Bowmen) to the
Wyton club in 1978 as an award for the Double One-way clout shoot held on
the airfield for members of Wyton Bowmen, Jolly Archers and Chatteris
Bowmen. With the demise of the Wyton club the shield was passed to Jolly
Archers. The presentation of the trophy in its current guise was started in 1998
at the Rutland Clout shoot.

- Awarded at a clout shoot.

1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013

MAGGY HALLIDAY
Not awarded

Not awarded
ANDREW SMITH
ANDREW SMITH
MAUREEN EDGAR
MARK HUGGINS
RICHARD BOWLES
MAUREEN EDGAR
Not awarded

Not awarded

Not awarded

Not awarded

Not awarded

Not awarded

Not awarded



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON
TROPHY RECORDS AWARD STOPPED

MIKE LUSCOMBE HANDICAP TROPHY
-Made and donated by club member Mike Luscombe.
- Awarded to the visiting archer who achieves the highest adjusted score at the
Jolly's Open Western.

1983 M.TWEEDIE (NENE)

1984 I.GODFREY (CLOPHILL)

1985 CATHERINE.PRIVETT (ST NEOTS)

1986 CATHERINE PRIVETT (ST NEOTYS)

1987 P.NITHSDALE (ST NEOTYS)

1988 R.HAWKES (CITY OF CAMBS)

1989 KATE MOULE (CHATTERIS)

1990 ERIC GIPP (CHATTERIS)

1991 MIKE PEARSON (ELY)

1992

1993 DAVE WOOLGAR (CLOPHILL)

1994 DAVE WOOLGAR (CLOPHILL)

1995 MICK COULLING (ST NEOTS)

1996 JUNE DRINKWATER (FRAMLINGHAM)
1997 SHARON LACEY (BOTOLPHS)

1998 JOHN SEAGO (FRAMLINGHAM)

1999 MATHEW CRUDGINGTON (FRAMLINGHAM)
2000 PAULINE PENTELOW (BOTOLPHYS)
2001 KEVIN WILES (BOTOLPHS)

2002 STEVEN HUTCHCRAFT (PARKFIELD)
2003 PAUL LILLEY (PARKFIELD)

2004 ANDREW MARSH (BRAMPTON & WYTON)
2005 LYNNE WARD (TAVERHAM)

2006 JILL ANTONY (OOBAC)

2007 JACKIE WHITWELL(PARKFIELD)

2008 MICHAEL ANDERSON (OUSE VALLEY)
2009 Not held

2010 Not awarded

2011 TROPHY AWARD STOPPED



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WY TON
TROPHY RECORDS AWARD STOPPED

MARRIED COUPLES SALVER
- Donated by club members Una and Allan Williams on the occasion of the
club’s 21* anniversary.
- Awarded to the highest scoring married couple both shooting Recurve bows at
the Jolly's Open Western.

1983 SANDRA & WILF JONES (CLOPHILL)
1984 SANDRA & WILF JONES (CLOPHILL)
1985 ALAN & UNA WILLIAMS

1986 ALAN & UNA WILLIAMS

1987 MARY & DAVID WOOLGAR (CLOPHILL)
1988 MARY & DAVID WOOLGAR (CLOPHILL)
1989 JAN & PAT BOWEN (CITY OF CAMBS)
1990 JAN & PAT BOWEN (CITY OF CAMBYS)
1991 JAN & PAT BOWEN (CITY OF CAMBS)
1992 JAN & PAT BOWEN (CITY OF CAMBS)
1993 ALAN & DELIA KEECH (BROAD GREEN)
1994 JAN & PAT BOWEN (CITY OF CAMBYS)
1995 JAN & PAT BOWEN (CITY OF CAMBS)
1996 JAN & PAT BOWEN (CITY OF CAMBYS)
1997 JAN & PAT BOWEN (CITY OF CAMBS)
1998 JAN & PAT BOWEN (CITY OF CAMBS)
1999 JAN & PAT BOWEN (CITY OF CAMBS)
2000 JAN & PAT BOWEN (CITY OF CAMBS)
2001 RICHARD & TERESA MUSGRAVE (WESTCOTT)
2002 JAN & PAT BOWEN (CITY OF CAMBS)
2003 JAN & PAT BOWEN (CITY OF CAMBS)
2004 JAN & PAT BOWEN (CITY OF CAMBS)
2005 JAN & PAT BOWEN (CITY OF CAMBS)
2006 CRAIG & HEATHER WICKHAM (HAWKS)
2007 CRAIG & HEATHER WICKHAM (HAWKYS)
2008 CRAIG & HEATHER WICKHAM (HAWKYS)
2009 Not held

2010 CRAIG & HEATHER WICKHAM (HAWKS)



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WY TON
TROPHY RECORDS AWARD STOPPED

MARRIED COUPLES LONGBOW SALVER
- Awarded, since 1996, to the highest scoring married couple both shooting
Longbow at the Jolly's Open Western.

1996 RON & DOREEN YOUNG (Green Dragon)

1997 GRAHAM & SUE KNIGHT (Not quite ancient bowmen)
1998 ROBERT & HEATHER WYATT (Newport Pagnall)
1999 RON & DOREEN YOUNG (Green Dragon)

2000 JOHN & JUNE MARSHALL

2001 JOHN & JUNE MARSHALL

2002 JOHN & JUNE MARSHALL

2003 JOHN & JUNE MARSHALL

2004 Not awarded

2005 Not awarded

2006 Not awarded

2007 GLYN & RIEKO DIXON(Fenland)

2008 GLYN & RIEKO DIXON(Fenland)

2009 Not held

2010 Not awarded



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS Trophy lost

EASTER EGG SHOOT TROPHY
- Presented by club members June and John Marshall
- Awarded at the Easter Egg Shoot

2002 MAUREEN EDGAR
2003 JOANNE ORBELL
2004 ROD LOMAS

2005 MARK HUGGINS
2006 ROD LOMAS/ANREW HUTCHINGS
2007 JOHN WATERS

2008 WAYNE FORD

2009 SEB WIACEK

2010

2011 LIZZIE CLARKE
2012 BRIAN CRACKNELL
2013 Not awarded



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

I TCLOSE CHALLENGE CUP

1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976

1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999

- Donated in 1964 by Mr lllott, the owner of Robbs Sports House, the St Ives
sports shop from whom Jollys purchased target bosses.

- Awarded to the gentleman Recurve archer shooting the highest scoring

Western round.

DEN SMITH
DAVE STOCKMAN
DEN SMITH

DEN SMITH

DEN SMITH

DEN SMITH

BILL GRIGGS
BILL GRIGGS
BILL GRIGGS
BILL GRIGGS
BILL GRIGGS
DAVID ASH

DEN SMITH
DAVID ASH

ROY CHAFFIN
DAVID ASH
MIKE PALMER
DEN SMITH
MIKE PALMER
MIKE PALMER
MIKE PALMER
ALAN WILLIAMS
MIKE PALMER
MIKE PALMER
PHIL APPLEBY
PHIL APPLEBY
PHIL APPLEBY
ALAN WILLIAMS
PHIL APPLEBY
PHIL APPLEBY
PHIL APPLEBY
JOHN WATERS
JOHN WATERS
WAYNE FORD
RICHARD BOWLES
TOBY MORTON
WAYNE FORD

492
705
758
756
764
750
792
798
790
778
788
796
774

786
778
794
802
792
822
782
780
810
774
810
804
812
788
796
754
776
812
786
756
768
772
765

2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

BRIAN GROOMBRIDGE 790

RICHARD BOWLES
RICHARD BOWLES
MARK HUGGINS
MARK HUGGINS
MARK HUGGINS
MARK HUGGINS
RICHARD BOWLES
ROD SEWELL

PAUL ANTHONY
ROD SEWELL

PETER WELSH
DREW CLARKE
DREW CLARKE
LIAM STATHAM
MARC BEN-NATHAN
MARC BEN-NATHAN
MARC BEN-NATHAN
MARC BEN-NATHAN

810
760
796
774
810
796
783
768
800
790
700
814
792
692
778
728
724
746



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

HAIGH CHALLICE

1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999

- Mr Haigh was an alderman of the town of St lves who was invited to present a

trophy to the club in 1968.He generously agreed to do so, and attended the

1968 AGM to make the presentation to the first winner, Mrs Joan Smith. The
alderman set the seal on the occasion by providing a bottle of champagne from
which the challice was filled. All those present enjoyed a sip. Club member

Den Smith made the oak plinths.
- Awarded to the lady Recurve archer shooting the highest scoring Western

round.

JOAN SMITH
JOAN SMITH
JOAN SMITH
MARY WARNER
BRENDA BITTEN
BRENDA BITTEN
BRENDA BITTEN
BRENDA BITTEN
SUE CHAFFIN
UNA WILLIAMS
UNA WILLIAMS
UNA WILLIAMS
UNA WILLIAMS
UNA WILLIAMS
DOT AVORY

UNA WILLIAMS
UNA WILLIAMS
UNA WILLIAMS
MAUREEN EDGAR
MAUREEN EDGAR
MAUREEN EDGAR
MAUREEN EDGAR
MAUREEN EDGAR
MAUREEN EDGAR
MAUREEN EDGAR
MAUREEN EDGAR
MAUREEN EDGAR
MAUREEN EDGAR
MAUREEN EDGAR
MAUREEN EDGAR
MAUREEN EDGAR
MAUREEN EDGAR

651

640 2000 LINDA STEVENSON 824
663 2001 LINDA STEVENSON 765
708 2002 LINDA STEVENSON 764
533 2003 LINDA STEVENSON 754
646 2004 LINDA STEVENSON 734
650 2005 LINDA STEVENSON 790
662 2006 MAUREEN EDGAR 742
649 2007 MAUREEN EDGAR 746
712 2008 LINDA STEVENSON 764
693 2009 MAUREEN EDGAR 732
724 2010 LINDA UNWIN 737
710 2011 LINDA UNWIN 721
710 2012 LINDA UNWIN 720
702 2013 LYNN GRAY 517
702 2014 LYNN GRAY 550
730 2015 AISLINN O’NEILL 674
708 2016 SAMANTHA AHERNE 504
732 2017 SAMANTHA AHERNE 461
772 2018 Not awarded

780 NO LONGER AWARDED
794

768

784

746

766

778

764

766

760

738

796



